
      

Response to Supplemental Questions FY13 -DPS 

Re: Bud~et hearin~ FY20 12 Department of Public Safety-Januat:y 25, 2012 

1. \.Vhat current activities are you going to stop doing? 

DPS RESPONSE: 
DPS does not have existing plans to stop do ing any current activities. 

2. What activities at-e you going to chane-e? How? If you have significantly re.directed 
resources , please explain. 

DPS RESPONSE: 
A significant change in current operations involves the Office of Highway Safety 
implementing a system of electronic reporting of crash record data. The office is working 
with law enforcement agencies to convert from a paper-format system to electronic data 
submission through oftware called "Web TRACS. A federal grant funds thi s effort. 
The Office of lnspe.ctions is working with the Department of health to implement new 
inspections software that should result in results of inspections being available to citizens 
online. TI1e change.s could impact both training and equipment as the process continues. 
The Office ofHomelat1d Security is initiating a competitive grat1t process as federal 
funds have been re.ducecl. Local entities "'rill continue to make final de.cisions on their 
needs, but each entity will compete with others in the same region. 

3. What llilli: activities are you going to initiate? 

DPS RESPONSE: 
The Driver Licensing Program ,~rill place license-renewal kiosks at seven of the most 
active driver exam site throughout the state. TI1e initiative is funded through the Federal 
Driver License Security Grat1t Program. 

TI1e State 91 1 Coordination Board is re.searching ext Generation (NextGen) 9 11 at1d is 
drafting a plan that could bring NextGen to South Dakota. TI1ere are details at1d funding 
issues to be worke.d at1d finalized. Some of those issues could be presente.d during this 
legislative session. 
The South Dakota Highway Patrol is creating a multi-ye.ar strategic plan ,,rith input from 
all levels of the organization. 
Working with the Office of Highway Safety, the South Dakota Highway Patrol plat1s a 
high ly visi ble safety in it iative that is bei ng ca lled " 100 Days of Heat. " The program will 
include saturation patrols, sobriety checkpoints and a media blitz covering the period 
between Memorial Day and Labor Day. 

4. \Vith regards to the budget adjustments that occU!Tecl last year, will your agency be able 
to sustain them on a long-tenn basis? 



      

DPS RESPONSE: 
DPS made the budget adjustments last year with the understanding that they would be 
long-tenn. \Ve continually reassess our operations and our ability to operate within 
budget parameters. \Ve do not currently foresee issues with sustaining last year' s 
adjustments; however, should situations arise changing that sustainabi.lity, we would 
come forvoiard with a budget request at that time. 

5. What i.nitiatives for improving efficiency of operations are planned in FY13 ? 

DPS RESPONSE: 
The Driver License renewal kiosk initiative in FY1 3 will not only be convenient for 
applicants but also more efficient for the operation. Simple operations will be able to be 
done at the kiosk, allowing examiners to focus more attention on the more complicated 
issues. 

As WebTRACS (Described in Response 2 above) i.s developed, the general public will 
eventually be able to order crash repo1is online. 

The Highway Patrol is implementing an electronics records management system that will 
increase the efficiency of infonnation flow. 

6. What are the standards of perfonnance or metrics by which you judge the success and 
efficiencies of your agency' s outcomes? 

DPS RESPONSE: 
The perfotmance indicators as contained in the FY13 Budget B11ef are the basic 
standards of performance by which Department of Public Safety programs and initiatives 
are measured. 

In addition, the Department conducted a stakeholders' survey dming the past year to 
gather input on om strengths and weaknesses. That smvey will be assessed to eventually 
develop a 3-5 five year action plan. 

The Office of Highway Safety annually receives a survey of driver attitudes and 
behaviors from the Government Research Bureau at the University of South Dakota. The 
survey measures seatbelt use and incidence of impaired driving and speeding. 

7. \Vhat funds from FY12 are planned to be applied to FYI 3 activities? A.re these amounts 
in addition to amounts contained in the Governor' s FY 13 budget? 

DPS RESPONSE: 
DPS does not have any FY12 funding that we plan to apply to FY13 activities. 

8. What are yow- plans regarding amending the FY12 General Bill? 

DPS RESPONSE: 



      

DPS has no plans to amend the FY12 General Bill. 

9. The federal Budget Control Act of 201 l (BCA, P.L. 112-25) includes automatic across
the-boru·d spending reductions, unless the Congress and the President enact legislation by 
Jrumary 15, 2012 reducing the federal deficit by $1.2 trillion over 10 yeru·s . The recent 
failure of the Joint Select Committee of the Congress to produce a deficit reduction 
proposal increased the likelihood these automatic reductions in federal programs may be 
triggered, absent further intervening congressional action. Depending on the out look at 
the federal level at the time of your heru·ing: 

A. \Vhat reductions in federal programs ad1ninistered by your agency, if any, could 
develop in FY13 ? 

DPS RESPONSE: 
Division Directors within DPS are actively monitoring this issue. At this time, we have 
no certain knowledge of future reductions in federal funding, although such an 
eventuality would not be unexpected given the budget concems at the federal level. 
Reductions in federal funding could impact a number of DPS programs . Obviously, we 
are veiy c.oncerned ru1d watchful, ru1d we are in close contact with offic ials in the federal 
agencies that administer potentially impacted grants and funding. 

B . \\That amounts of General Funds and or Other Funds have been proposed in the 
Go ernor ' s budget to match any such federal funds at ri sk? 

DPS RESPONSE: 
Because we lack clear and substantive information on fedei·al funding reductions, we 
cannot cutTently quantify the amount of General Funds or Othet· Funds that would match 
affected programs. 




